from The Pension Protection Act of 2006 and considering temporary interest rate relief measures approved by Congress, was more
than 100%.  The aggregate expected contributions and payments by the Company to fund the retirement plan, SERP and other
postretirement plans for the year ending December 31, 2013 are expected to be at least $20.4 million, $5.0 million and $0.8 million,
respectively.

The discount rate used in accounting for pension and other benefit obligations decreased from 4.75% in 2011 to 4.15% in
2012.   The discount rate used in accounting for pension and other benefit expense decreased from 5.15% in 2011 to 4.75% in
2012. The rate of return on plan assets for qualified pension benefits in 2012 remained unchanged at 2011 level, or 7.75%. The
rate of return on plan assets for other benefits decreased from 7.80% in 2011 to 7.50% in 2012. The following tables reflect the
estimated sensitivity associated with a change in certain significant actuarial assumptions (each assumption change is presented
mutually exclusive of other assumption changes):

Puget Energy and Puget Sound Energy Change in Assumption

Impact on Projected
Benefit Obligation

Increase /(Decrease)
(Dollars in Thousands)   Pension Benefits SERP Other Benefits
Increase in discount rate 50 basis points $ (32,913) $ (2,230) $ (770)
Decrease in discount rate 50 basis points 36,262 2,400 836

55

Puget Energy Change in Assumption

Impact on 2012
Pension Expense

Increase /(Decrease)
(Dollars in Thousands)   Pension Benefits SERP Other Benefits
Increase in discount rate 50 basis points $ (2,412) $ (219) $ 22
Decrease in discount rate 50 basis points 2,833 229 (26)
Increase in return on plan assets 50 basis points (2,542) * (35)
Decrease in return on plan assets 50 basis points 2,542 * 34

Puget Sound Energy Change in Assumption

Impact on 2012
Pension Expense

Increase /(Decrease)
(Dollars in Thousands)   Pension Benefits SERP Other Benefits
Increase in discount rate 50 basis points $ (2,585) $ (219) $ (53)
Decrease in discount rate 50 basis points 2,833 229 56
Increase in return on plan assets 50 basis points (2,645) * (35)
Decrease in return on plan assets 50 basis points 2,645 * 34

_________________
*   Calculation not applicable.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
For the discussion of recently adopted accounting pronouncements, see Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements included

in Item 8 of this report.

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET
RISK

Energy Portfolio Management

PSE maintains energy risk policies and procedures to manage commodity and volatility risks and the related effects on credit,
tax accounting, financing and liquidity.  PSE’s Energy Management Committee establishes PSE’s risk management policies and